stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 was approximately $(32.9 million), or $(64.19) per share of our common stock. Net
tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities, all divided by 513,262 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017.

After giving effect to the sale of an aggregate of 3,325,968 Class A Units at a price of $2.35, and 10,184.9752 Class B Units at a price of $1,000 per Unit, and after

deducting the commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book deficit as of September 30, 2017 would have been approximately ($17.5
million), or ($2.14) per share of our common stock. This calculation excludes the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of Warrants issued in this offering. This amount represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $62.05 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $4.49 per share to new
investors in this offering.

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the conversion price per share of our common stock. The

following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing securities in the offering:

Public offering price per share of common stock  (and our Series 3 Preferred on an as converted basis per share of common stock)   $ 2.35
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017  $ (64.19)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors  $ 62.05
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017 after giving effect to this offering   $ (2.14)
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 4.49

Dilution as a percentage of conversion price   191%

The amounts above are based on 513,262 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017, which excludes as of that date:

 ● 10,320 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding non-plan stock options and stock options under our Amended and Restated 2011
Employee Stock Incentive Plan, as amended (the “2011 Employee Stock Incentive Plan”), having a weighted average exercise price of $755.32 per share and
2,000,000 shares of common stock underlying our 2018 Employee Stock Incentive Plan if implemented by our board;